

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: **SC15-774**

**DAN SOWELL**, in his official capacity  
as Property Appraiser of Bay County,  
Florida; et al.,

Lower Tribunal Case Nos.  
1D14-1671  
032013-CA-1355

Appellants,

vs.

**PANAMA COMMONS L.P.**,

Appellee.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
DAN SOWELL, BAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER**

---

Loren E. Levy  
Fla. Bar No. 0814441  
Jon F. Morris  
Fla. Bar No. 113037  
The Levy Law Firm  
1828 Riggins Lane  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
Telephone: 850/219-0220  
Facsimile: 850/219-0177  
E-mail: *levytorres@me.com*  
*geri.smith@comcast.net*

Counsel for Appellant, Dan Sowell,  
Bay County Property Appraiser

RECEIVED, 08/28/2015 07:08:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page #</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	vii
Argument .....	1
 <b>I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO AMEND THE AD VALOREM TAX LAWS APPLICABLE TO THE CURRENT TAX YEAR.</b>	 1
 <b>II. THE 2013 AMENDMENTS DO NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPAIR ANY VESTED RIGHT OF PANAMA COMMONS TO RECEIVE THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING TAX EXEMPTION.</b>	 8
 <b>III. THE PROPERTY APPRAISER LAWFULLY DENIED THE EXEMPTION UNDER THE 2012 VERSION OF SECTION 196.1978.</b>	 13
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page #</u>
<b><u>Florida Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Crossings at Fleming Island Cmty. Dev. Dist. v. Echeverri</i> , 991 So.2d 793 (Fla. 2008) .....	14
<i>Daytona Bch. Racing &amp; Rec. Facilities Dist. v. Volusia County</i> , 372 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1979) .....	7, 8
<i>J. B. v. Fla. Dep't of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 768 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 2000) .....	8
<i>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001) .....	4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<i>Straughn v. Camp</i> , 293 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1974) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975) .....	12
<b><u>Federal Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	12,13
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 U.S. 531 (1927) .....	12,13
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	9,10,12,13
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....	10

<i>Untermeyer v. Anderson</i> , 276 U.S. 440 (1928) .....	13
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938) .....	10-11
<b><u>Other State Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Strackbein</i> , 398 N.W.2d 144 (S.D. 1986) .....	10
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 145 S.E.2d 227 (Va. 1965) .....	10
<i>Estate of Kennett v. State</i> , 333 A.2d 452 (N.H. 1975) .....	10
<i>Gardens at West Maui Vacation Club v. County of Maui</i> , 978 P.2d 772 (Haw. 1999) .....	10
<i>Gunther v. Dubno</i> , 487 A.2d 1080 (Conn. 1985) .....	9-10
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014) .....	10
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals of State</i> , 707 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1985) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009) .....	10
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. Guillory</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr.3d 111 (Cal. 4th Dist. 2012) .....	12

<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997) .....	11
<i>Roberts v. Gunter</i> , 304 S.E.2d 369, 376 (Ga. 1983) .....	10
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004) .....	10
 <b><u>Florida Constitution:</u></b>	
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. ....	9
 <b><u>Laws of Florida:</u></b>	
Ch. 2009-96, § 35, Laws of Fla. (2009) .....	7
 <b><u>Florida Statutes:</u></b>	
§ 192.042, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2
§ 193.122, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2
§ 193.461, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2
§ 196.001, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	12
§ 196.011, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2
§ 196.1978, Fla. Stat. (2008) .....	7
§ 196.1978, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....	14
§ 197.122(1), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2,12
§ 197.322, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2

§ 197.333, Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	2
------------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities:**

2013 Final Legislative Staff Analysis, Fla. H. Comm. on Economic Affairs and Finance & Tax Subcomm., CS/CS/HB 437 (2013) .....	13
